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TRAFFIC ACCESS STUDY
JONES ROAD FILLING STATION, BOKSBURG

1 Introduction

WSP SA Civil and Structural Engineers (Pty) Ltd have heen appointed to undertake a
Traffic Access Study for a proposed filling station to be located on the eastern side of
Jones Road between the access road to Emperors Palace and Griffiths Road in
Boksburg, Ekurhuleni. The location of the proposed filling station site is shown in
Figure 1.

The proposed site will include a filling station with limited retail faciliies (i.e. C-store).
The Ekurhuleni Municipality requires an access study be completed for the proposed
filling station development.

The purpose of this traffic access study is to investigate the expected traffic impact on
the adjacent streets on the accesses to the site as a result of the proposed filling station

development.

WSP Ref: 15716 (March 2013)
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2  Site Location & Surrounding Road
Network

2.1 SITE LOCATION

The proposed development site is located along Jones Road on the eastern side of the
road between the access road to Emperors Palace and Griffiths Road in Boksburg,
Ekurhuleni (see Figure 1).

2.2 SURROUNDING ROAD NETWORK

The following existing roads with brief discussions play a significant role within the study
area:

Jones Road: This road can be classified as a Class 3 minor arterial road which follows
a north-south alignment and borders the proposed development site to the west. This
road is a two lane road in either direction with painted median islands within the vicinity
of the proposed development site. It is proposed that accesses to the proposed
development will be gained off this road. '

Griffiths Road: This road can be classified as a Class 2 major arterial road which
follows an east-west alignment and lies to the south of the proposed development site
and forms an interchange with the R21 freeway and intersects with Jones Road to form
a signalised T-intersection. This road is a two lane road in either direction throughout its
entire length with physical median islands.

WSP Ref: 15716 (March 2013)
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3 Site Access

3.1 PROPOSED ACCESS

There are two proposed access points for the proposed filling station (see drawing
SKC 001). All the access will be off Jones Road. The proposed accesses to the site are
as follows:

Access 1: This will be a left-in only access and will cater for traffic coming from the
northern direction and from the access road to Emperors Palace. The access will be
located to the north of the development site.

Access 2: This will be a full priority controlled intersection with a stop on the access
approach. The access will be located directly opposite the access to Jan Smuts Park
industrial development to the south of the development site.

A comments letter from Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality (EMM) stipulates that
access to the proposed development will be allowed from Jones Road and only a
marginal access will be allowed (refer to Annexure A for the comments letter).

It is proposed that a full access (access 2) be supported as there is an existing
access (Jan Smuts Park industrial development) which the proposed development
access 2 is proposed to be directly opposite to.

The provision of this access is supported from an access management and mobility
perspective as this is an addition of a leg to an already existing intersection
compared to adding a completely new intersection. Turning lanes will also be
provided to the intersection in order to avoid the interruption of traffic flow along
Jones Road, therefore the interruption of traffic flow will be negligible.

WSP Ref: 15716 (March 2013)
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4 Traffic Flows & Development Trips

4.1 EXISTING TRAFFIC FLOWS
Weekday morning and afternoon traffic counts were done on 15 January 2013 at

the following key intersections:

Jones Road/Access road to Emperors Palace (3-legged, signalised); and

Jones Road/Access to Jan Smuts Park (3-legged, Priority Controlled).

The existing 2013 weekday morning and afternoon peak hour traffic volumes at the

above intersections are shown in Figure 2.

4.2 DEVELOPMENT TRIPS

The Department of Transport's “South African Trip Generation Rates, Second Edition,
June 1995 stipulates that filling stations are interceptors and not generators of traffic.
Thus most of the site traffic will be intercepted from the adjacent road past the site (i.e.
Jones Road) and only minimal new traffic can be expected from the surrounding
neighbourhood as new or primary trips.

The proposed filling station will be located adjacent Jones Road opposite the Jan Smuts
Park industrial development, and approximately 100m to the south of the access road to
Emperors Palace. Trips to the filling station will be due to primary trips to the Jan Smuts
Park industrial development and pass-by trips on Jones Road; therefore there will not be
any primary trips as a result of the proposed filling station development. The site is also
located within an industrial area; therefore there will not be any primary trips from
residential developments.

The C-Store will be visited as a result of the intercepted traffic on the adjacent road
network. The C-Store will be more of a convenience store for the surrounding industrial
developments and that there will not be any primary trips to the C-Store.

The following pass-by traffic interception rates along Jones Road were used for both
weekday morning and afternoon peak hours:

Jones Road northbound 8%
Jones Road southbound 6%
It was assumed that 3% of the 6% southbound intercepted traffic will use access 1 (left-

in only) and 3% will use access 2 (full access).

The number of intercepted pass-by trips along Jones Road are shown in Table 1.

WSP Ref: 15716 (March 2013)
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Table 1: Intercepted Pass-by Trips
PEAK HOUR JONES ROAD

Through Volumes Interception Rate Pass-by Trips

NB sB NB sB ne | se ] we*

Through Volumes Interception Rate Pass-by Trips

NB sB NB sB ne | ose [ we

*It was assumed that about 4 trips of the total intercepted lrips will go to Jan Smuts Park Industrial
Development after fuelling (westbound)

Legend:  NB = Northbound
SB = Southbound
WB = Westbound

Table 1 shows that the proposed filling station will intercept approximately 150 and 172
pass-by trips during the weekday morning and afternoon peak hours, respectively.

The Department of Transport's “Manual for Traffic Impact Studies (1995)" requires that a
traffic access study be done for developments which generate less than 50 peak hour

trips.

The proposed filling station will intercept approximately 150 and 172 (both > 50) pass-by
trips during the weekday morning and afternoon peak hours, respectively. It must be
noted that pass-by trips are not new trips on the road network, but are existing trips
which would still go past the proposed development site to respective destinations
irrespective of whether there will be a filling station or not.

This access study was done as a result of interruption of flow on Jones Road due to the
accesses to the proposed development site.

4.3 TRIP DISTRIBUTION AND ASSIGNMENT

The weekday morning and afternoon peak hour trip distribution and assignment of the
pass-by trips to the proposed filling station are shown in Figure 3.

4.4 EXISITNG TRAFFIC FLOWS WITH DEVELOPMENT

The existing traffic volumes (Figure 2) were added to the proposed filling station
development pass-by trips (Figure 3) to obtain the weekday peak hour existing traffic
volumes and development pass-by frips and are shown in Figure 4.

WSP Ref: 15716 (March 2013)
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5 Traffic Impact & Capacity Analyses

The SIDRA Intersection 5.1 software program was used for capacity calculations.

Only the intersection of Jones Road and the access to Jan Smuts Park industrial
development was analysed due to the proposed full access to the development
(Access 2).

The intersection of Jones Road and the access road to Emperors Palace will not be
affected by the filling station development.

The intersection’s capacity calculation results at the analysed intersection are shown in
Table 2. Detailed capacity calculation results are included in Annexure B.

Table 2: Summary of Capacity Analysis Results
WEEKDAY | WEEKDAY

INTERSECTION AMPEAK | PMPEAK
HOUR | HOUR
Fa g ACCESS TO JAN
Z 0 SMUTS PARK e S -
¥l DEVELOPMENT/
a3 ACCESS 2 TO Delay
8 DEVELOPMENT {sec/veh) 3.6 38

The intersection will operate satisfactorily
Concluding Remarks with the proposed upgrades as described in
Section 6 and shown on drawing SKC001.

N/A* = The average intersection delay is not a good LOS measure for priority
controlled intersections due fo zero delays associated with major road movements

Legend: V/C ratio = Volume to capacilty ratio
LOS = Level of Service

The capacity analysis indicates that the intersection will operate satisfactorily with the
proposed intersection upgrades.
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6 Road and/or Intersection Upgrades

Based on the estimated intercepted trips of the proposed development and its projected
distribution onto the surrounding road network during the peak hours and the capacity
analyses, the following road and/or intersection upgrades are proposed (see drawing

SKC001):

Jones Road/Access to Jan Smuts Park Development/Access 2 to Development

Intersection (Priority Controlled)

The eastern approach (access approach) requires a shared through, left and

right turning lane with one exit lane.

The northern approach's outer through lane has to be changed to a shared

through and left turning lane.

Part of the painted median island on the southern approach has to be changed to

a right turning lane.

Other Road Upgrades/Changes

The southern approach at the intersection of Jones Road and the access road to
Emperors Palace will be provided with a physical median island over a distance
of the existing painted median island to prohibit illegal manoeuvres and turning

movements at access 1 (left-in only) of the proposed filling station.

WSP Ref: 15716 (March 2013)
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7.1

Non-Motorised & Public Transport

GENERAL

In terms of the National Land Transport Transition Act (NLTTA) 22 of 2000,
section 29, it is a requirement that an assessment of public and non-motorised
transport be included in a traffic impact assessment.

The following comments are made regarding public and non-motorised
transport:

There is an existing pedestrian walkway on the eastern side of Jones Road
(i.e. on the side of the proposed filling station development); therefore no
additional pedestrian facilities are required.

Public transport facilities are not required as a result of this development.

WSP Ref; 15716 (March 2013)
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8 Conclusions & Recommendations

Based on the content of this document, the following key conclusions and
recommendations are relevant:

The proposed development site is located on the eastern side of Jones Road
between the access road to Emperors Palace and Griffiths Road in Boksburg,
Ekurhuleni. The proposed site will include a filling station with limited retail facilities
(i.e. C-store).

There are two proposed access points to the proposed filling station development as
follows:

s Access 1: This will be a left-in only access and will cater for traffic coming
from the northern direction and from the access road to Emperors Palace.
The access will be located to the north of the development site.

+  Access 2: This will be a full priority controlied intersection with a stop on the
access approach. The access will be located directly opposite the access to
Jan Smuts Park industrial development to the south of the development site.

A comments letter from Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality (EMM)
stipulates that access to the proposed development will be allowed from
Jones Road and only a marginal access will be allowed.

It is proposed that a full access (access 2) be supported as there is an
existing access (Jan Smuts Park industrial development) which the proposed
development access 2 is proposed to be directly opposite to.

The provision of this access is supported from an access management and
mobility perspective as this is an addition of a leg to an already existing
intersection compared to adding a completely new intersection. Turning
lanes will be provided to the intersection in order to avoid the interruption of
traffic flow along Jones Road, therefore the interruption of traffic flow will be
negligible.

Weekday morning and afternoon traffic counts were done on 15 January 2013 at the
following intersections:

« Jones Road/Access road to Emperors Palace (3-legged, signalised); and
¢ Jones Road/Access to Jan Smuts Park (3-legged, Priority Controlled).

The proposed filling station development will only intercept, but not generate new
trips. The filling station will be located adjacent Jones Road opposite the Jan Smuts
Park industrial development, and approximately 100m to the south of the access
road to Emperors Palace. Trips to the filling station will be due to primary trips to the
Jan Smuts Park industrial development and pass-by trips on Jones Road; therefore
there will not be any primary trips as a result of the proposed filling station
development. The site is also located within an industrial area; therefore there will not
be any primary trips from residential developments.

The C-Store will be visited as a result of the intercepted traffic on the adjacent road
network. The C-Store will be more of a convenience store for the surrounding
industrial developments and that there will not be any primary trips to the C-Store.

WSP Ref: 15716 (March 2013)
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The proposed development will intercept approximately 150 and 172 pass-by trips
during the weekday morning and afternoon peak hours, respectively.

The capacity analysis indicates that the access intersection will operate satisfactorily
with the proposed upgrades.

There is an existing pedestrian walkway on the eastern side of Jones Road (i.e. on
the side of the proposed filling station development); therefore no additional
pedestrian facilities are required.

Public transport facilities are not required as a result of this development.

It is therefore concluded and recommended that the proposed filling station development
from a traffic engineering point of view be approved provided that the proposed external
road upgrades and site accesses are constructed to the relevant design standards of
Ekurhuleni Municipality.
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Drawings

Drawing No: SKC001 - Proposed Access Layout
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Annexure A

Letter of Comments from Ekurhuleni Municipality
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To:

g
Memorandum " Ekurhuleni

METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

CITY DEVELOFMENT DEPARTMENT: Northern Service Delivery Region

Boksburg
Roads and Stormwater

Attentlon: AREA MANAGER

Kempton Park Civic Centre

Yeuriet: TSEMAHEATT cnr C R Swart Drive and Pretoria Rd
From: Regional Director (RTCW: North) P O Box 13
Qur Ref: 15/4/7-WITK 64 IR !fg;ngON o

Enquiries: R M van Huyssteen

Tel:

Date:

Fax:(011) 396 2074

marius.vhuyssteon@ekurhulenl.gov.za

011599 3864

15 November 2012

Subject: PROPQOSED REZONING ON PORTION OF PORTION 187 OF THE FARM

WITKOPPIE 64-IR: AMENDMENT SCHEME 1798

Your memorandum dated 30 Qctober 2012 refers

The following comments are applicable on the proposed rezoning

Rezoning Proposal

1

2.

In view of this department, the available infrastructure will be able to support the rights applied
for, subject to the conditions below:

Please note that the comments made on this rezoning application must not be seen as support
for the proposed site development plan that is attached The Site Development Plan will only be
considered on receipl of the formal site development plan after approval of the amendment
scheme.

Access Arrangements
3. Access to the property will be allowed from Jones Road Only a marginal access will be allowed

{as reflected in the application)

Traffic Impact Assessment
4. The expected trip generation will be between 50 and 150 peak hour trips. Hence a traffic impact

& \ingeneursitie Sysitis TPV154-7 KermpiWITK 84\Rezoning Fia of Pt 187-WITK 64 IR-Meme 1o City Dev docx

statement will be required The purpose of the traffic impact statement is to clarify the access to
the site and to deal with matters like access widths, throat lengths, internal manceuvring, etc

The traffic impact statement will be required before the site development plan for the
development can be considered

The traffic impact statement must be done by the applicant at his cost and according to the
Manual for Traffic Impact Studies. The maximum rights applied for must be used in the traffic
impact statement (and not the intention or current usage on site)

The traffic impact statemeant must address amongst others, the access to the site, parking layout,
parking accommodation on site in terms of the town planning scheme requirements, traffic
circulation, public fransport and pedestrian movements associated with the development, as well
as on-and-off loading requirements. The impact of the development on the surrounding road
network must also be addressed, with special attention o the capacity of the network for the
proposed rights.




& It must be notec that any improvements to the road network required as a result of the
develooment, as indicated in the traffic impact statement, will be for the cost of the developer

S Way leave approvals must be obtained for all improvements to the infrastructure, as a result ¢f
the develcpment, within the public road reservas, prior 1o construction

Road Infrastructure Requirements
10. Only imprevements to the access, in line with a Site Development Pian, to be submitted, are at
present foreseen. See point 9 above with respect to obtaining way leave approval prior to
construction. Alsc not that this depariment underslands that the area under consideration is
affected with various services that needs 1o be considared during the construction The developer
{0 take note of this chalienge

Stormwater Infrastructure

11 A stormwater management assessment will be required Where there is an increase in the
impermeable area of an Erf, a complete stormwaler management plan will be requirec
addressing. amongst others, the attenuation of slorm water on the sile to the satisfaction of this
department  Such a Storm-water Management Plan (SMP) must be prepared in line with the
EMM SMP guideline document, by a professional storm-water planning engineer, at the cost of
the ceveloper and must be submitted 1o this department for approval prior to the approval of the
site developmen! plan

12 The recommendations of the Storm-water Managemen! Plan must be implemented by the
developer at his costs, which recommendations must be incorporated in the site development
plan to be submitted for the davelopment

13 The storm-water management plan (SMP) must be submitied to this office in hard copy and in
electronic copy (only in PDF format)

14 The storm water system for the development must be linked to the nearest Municipal storm water
system. The SMP must aiso address the capacity of the receiving stormwater network and
identify where upgrading will be required

Parking
15 With respect to parking please note that parking must be provided on the stand itself. The parking
requirements must meat the Town Planning Scheme requirements. No access to parking bays
from public or private roads will be allowed Parking dimensions must meet the requirements as
stipulated in the "Parking Standards (Second Edition)” as published by the Department of
Transport This matter must however be addressed in the site development plan

Site Development Plan
16. A Site Development Plan will be required that amongst others must provide the detail with
respect to:

a Parking on site and the dimensions, complete with the parking schedule in terms of the
town planning scheme.

b internal movement on site, including the design vehicle used.

¢ Access arrangements, including dimensions of the throat length and access width. Where
a traffic impact statement/study is required, an approval lztter of the traffic impact study
with the recommendations of the traffic impact study, must be submitied with the SDP.

d. The storm-water management on site and the discharge arrangements (as per the sterm-
water management plan) Where a stormwater management plan is required, an approval
letter of the slormwater managemant plan, with the recommendations of the SMP, must
be submitted with the SDP

e Provision for public transport

{ Pedestrian accommodation

g. Proof of the payment of the bulk enginsering services contribution
Contributions

17.A road and storm-water contribution of R 301 83601 is payable on this application (See
Annexure A), which contribution is valid until end of June 2013 after which it will be escalated
For this development, the trip gensration was based upon a Filling Station The reason for not

$ UngerizursiFile Systi15 TR19-3-7 Kemp!WITK 84\Rezoning-Fla of Pla 187-\WITK 64 iR Memo tc City Dev docx
=3
‘




considering the “Aerodrome’ nghis in the calculation is based upon the understanding that
contributions will be levied for any additional rights on the site, despite the aerodrome rights

I The contribution amount must be paid into Vote Number 4308 051 425 575 with REZ-PTN-PTN
187-WITK €4IR as the description A copy of the receipt must be submitted to this depariment
The bulk engineering services contribution is payable within 28 days of the proclamation of the
amendment scheme or prior 1o the submissicn of the site development pian whichever comes
first

=
oo

Environmental Considerations

16 General Comment' Please note that the installation or censtruction of any road and storm-water
infrastructure required for the rezoning. within or outside the application site, may be considered
a listed activity in terms of the Naticnal Environmental Management Act of 1998 It will be the
developer's responsibility to acquaint him of these regulations and to obtain the necessary
autharisation from the Gauteng Depariment of Agriculture and Rural development (GDARD)
where applicable Where applicable. an application must also be made to the Department of
Water and Environment (DWE) in terms of the National Water Act of 1998 where any such
infrastructure may require a Section 21 licence. Therefore, the necessary authorisation will be
required from the Gauteng Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (GDARD) as well
as DWE prior to this department commenting favourably on the site development plan

! trust you find the above in order

‘ .' - - .‘I
(Bt sl
[}‘ PN DU|PLESSIS Pr. Eng.
REGIONAL DIRECTOR (RTCW: NORTH)

Sorgenieutsitle Syst15 TPVIS 4.7 Kempiiimr S41Rezoning Fin of Pin 157-WiTH 64 1RAemo to City Dev.docx




CONTRIBUTION CALCULATION CERTIFICATION

IR M van Huyssteen , being the author of the above-mentioned comments. hereby certify that the

contribution calculation contained in the memorandum above namely a contribution of R 361 836 01
valid te June 2013, has been done in accordance with the current approved bulk Roads and Stormwater
Engineering Contribution Policy

(\L{,\;ﬁﬁ"‘fﬁi‘k’\_ Dt Jesel v s

R M van Huyssteen

I, P N du Plessis, being the Regional Direclor: Roads and Stormwater, Northern Region hereby certifies
that the contribution calculation contained in the memarandum above has been verified by me

/C/! Date /P /’/Y// z
PN DU PLESSIS Pr. Eng.
REGIONAL DIRECTOR (RTCW: NORTH)

Recorded on database: | Yes:X TNe ]

SilngenesrsiFae Sysits TP\15-4-7 KampohWiTk 64 Rezoming-Pin of Pin 1687-V1TK 84 'R -Meme to City Dav.docx
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TRAFFIC ACCESS STUDY
JONES ROAD FILLING STATION, BOKSBURG

Annexure B

Detailed SIDRA Capacity Calculation Results
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TRAFFIC ACCESS STUDY
JONES ROAD FILLING STATION, BOKSBURG

Annexure B1.1

SIDRA Output: Jones Rd/Access to Jan Smuts Development/Access 2 to Development Intersection
Existing 2013 AM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Filling Station Pass-by Trips

MOVEMENT SUMMARY Site: 2013 AM Peak Background+Pass-by Trips
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TRAFFIC ACCESS STUDY
JONES ROAD FILLING STATION, BOKSBURG

Annexure B1.2
SIDRA Output: Jones Rd/Access to Jan Smuts Development/Access 2 to Development Intersection

Existing 2013 PM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Filling Station Pass-by Trips
MOVEMENT SUMMARY Site: 2013 FM Peak Background+Pass-by Trips
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